Dilution is the amount by which the Issue Price paid by the subscribers of our Shares in this Invitation
exceeds the NTA per Share after the Invitation. Our NTA per Share as at 30 June 2007 and 31 December
2007, adjusted for the Restructuring Exercise and the Share Split, before adjusting for the net proceeds
from the Invitation and based on the pre-Invitation share capital of 240,000,000 Shares was 14.1 cents
and 16.1 cents per Share respectively.

Pursuant to the Invitation in respect of 85,000,000 New Shares at the Issue Price, our NTA per Share as
at 30 June 2007 and 31 December 2007 after adjusting for the estimated proceeds from the Invitation
and based on the post-Invitation issued and paid-up share capital of 325,000,000 Shares would have
been 16.5 cents and 18.0 cents respectively. This represents an immediate increase in NTA per Share of
2.4 cents and 1.9 cents respectively to our existing Shareholders and an immediate dilution in NTA per
Share of 9.5 cents and 8.0 cents respectively, or approximately 36.5% and 30.8% respectively, to our new
investors.

The following table illustrates the dilution per Share as at 30 June 2007 and 31 December 2007:-

As at As at
30 June 2007 31 December 2007

Cents Cents

Issue Price per Share 26.0 26.0

NTA per Share based on the pre-Invitation Share Capital of 14.1 16.1
240,000,000 Shares

Increase in NTA per Share attributable to existing investors 2.4 1.9

NTA per Share after the Invitation 16.5 18.0

Dilution in NTA per Share to new public investors 9.5 8.0

The following table summarises the total number of Shares acquired by our Directors and Substantial
Shareholders, during the period of three years prior to the date of this Prospectus, the total consideration
paid by them and the average price paid per Share, and by our new public investors pursuant to the
Invitation.

Total Average price
Number of Consideration Per Ordinary Share

Shares S$’000 Cents

Directors

Cheng Buck Poh @ Chng Bok Poh (1), (2) 79,200,000 9,240 11.7

Lee See Kee (1) 36,000,000 4,200 11.7

Substantial Shareholders

Cheng Capital Holdings (1), (2) 124,800,000 14,560 11.7

[…]

performance or re-nomination as Director.

Our Board is of the view that Mr Chee Teck Kwong Patrick is suitable for appointment as our Independent
Director despite his holding onto several directorships in listed companies for the following reasons:

(a) he is not in a full time employment but is a senior consultant at M/s KhattarWong with flexible
hours;

(b) he has over the past 15 years attended all board and committee meetings for the existing listed
companies on whose boards he sits; and

(c) his vast legal experience and commercial exposure will be beneficial in our Board’s deliberation on
future business projects and development, and to assist the Board in evaluating and maintaining
the effectiveness of the Company’s corporate governance policies and procedures.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

125

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

The Shareholders of our Company and their respective shareholdings immediately before and after the
Invitation are set out as follows:-

Before the Invitation After the Invitation
Direct Interest Indirect Interest Direct Interest Indirect Interest

Number of Number of Number of Number of
ordinary shares % ordinary shares % ordinary shares % ordinary shares %

Directors

Cheng Buck Poh @ 79,200,000 33.0 124,800,000 52.0 79,200,000 24.4 124,800,000 38.4
Chng Bok Poh (1) (2) (3)

Lee See Kee 36,000,000 15.0 – – 36,000,000 11.1 – –

Cheng Li Chen (1) – – – – – – – –

Khaizar Abbas Nomanbhoy – – – – – – – –

Tan Sim Cheng – – – – – – – –

Low Seow Chay – – – – – – – –

Chee Teck Kwong Patrick – – – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholder

Cheng Capital Holdings (1) (2) 124,800,000 52.0 – – 124,800,000 38.4 – –

Goo Guik Bing (1) (3) – – 204,000,000 85.0 – – 204,000,000 62.8

Other Shareholders of
less than 5% who are
related to the Directors
or Substantial
Shareholders
Nil – – – – – – – –

Public (including – – – – 85,000,000 26.1 – –
reserved shares)

240,000,000 100.0 325,000,000 100.0

Notes:-

(1) Cheng Capital Holdings is held by Messrs Cheng Buck Poh @ Chng Bok Poh (52 shares (52%)), Goo Guik Bing (10 shares
(10%)), Cheng Yao Tong (10 shares (10%)), Cheng Li Peng (7 shares (7%)), Cheng Li Chen (7 shares (7%)), Cheng Li Hui (7
shares (7%)) and Cheng Wee Ling (7 shares (7%)). Mr Cheng Buck Poh @ Chng Bok Poh and Mdm Goo Guik Bing are
husband and wife and our Executive Director, Ms Cheng Li Chen, our Planning Manager, Mr Cheng Yao Tong, our director of
HLE, Ms Cheng Li Hui, as well as Ms Cheng Li Peng and Cheng Wee Ling, are their children.

(2) Mr Cheng Buck Poh @ Chng Bok Poh is deemed interested in the 124,800,000 Shares held by Cheng Capital Holdings by